## ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 59**

Introduced by Kolterman, 24.

WHEREAS, the York Rotary Club was founded on February 6, 1919, and officially approved by Rotary International on March 1, 1919; and

WHEREAS, the York Rotary Club was initially organized by Melvin O. McLaughlin and twenty other men from the York area with the help of a delegation of Rotarians from the Downtown Lincoln Rotary Club; and

WHEREAS, serving youth has been a focus of York Rotary Club since its inception, shaping future generations through unique opportunities from camping trips for boy's homes in 1919 to providing scholarships and exchange-student programs around the world in 2019; and

WHEREAS, York Rotary Club is also focused on improving the lives of individuals from committing to eradicate Polio worldwide to helping stamp out hunger in local communities through fundraising and food drives; and

WHEREAS, the club has worked to serve the York area, greater Nebraska, and the world for 100 years and plans to continue for future generations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes the York Rotary Club for 100 years of service to the state.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the York Rotary Club.